1428 TRIRUTE ROAD SUITE A
SACRARMINTO, CA 25815
Q16-645-35/0
800-395-3570
FAX[ 916) 6492819

March 12, 1996
Project No. 05-000428

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Matenials Inspector

Alameda County Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

ENVIROPMMENTAL
ENGINEER NG

Subject: Stockpiled Soil Sampling Results
444 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

SNDUSTRIAL
Y CAFMNE

Northwest Envirocon, Incorporated (NWE) has prepared this letter to
document the results of sampling of a soil stockpile at the subject property. It
_is estimated that 350 to 400 cubic yards of soil are cunWe
Erogertz “The origin of the soil stored on site is currently unknown, but it is

CONSTAL Jo evident from concrete footings still located on the property that a portion of the
property was a retail gasoline service station at one time.

On February 16, 1996, NWE collected a total of 40 soil samples from the

stockpile (5 samples for every 50 cubic yards of soil, assuming 400 cubic yards

IASCRAIORY of stockpiled soil). The soil samples were collected by first excavating the

upper 4 to 6 inches of soil at each sample location, then driving a soil sampling

assembly containing a brass sample tube into fresh soil using a slide hammer.

Immediately after sample collection, each sample was capped, sealed, and

placed on ice. Samples were delivered to WEST Laboratory in Davis,

HAINTENANCE California for compositing and analysis. Each composited soil sample was

- analyzed for concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX),

total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and total petroleum

hydrocarbons as diesel, motor oil, and jet/kerosene, using EPA methods

8020/5030, modified 8015/purge and trap, and modified 8015/extraction,

ASHESIOS respectively. Results are tabulated below. Copies of certified laboratory
- reports are attached.

ErI ROMNAAENTAL
TRAININCG

CFEICES NaTIC™AW OF




.. LR ¥rle 1

f‘ ¥ & QM
V.Wl k Mr. Barney Chan w %
.i / Eon arch 12, )
ul wei g;@wh t ,ﬁ_crs J ) e f,

of syrfuce sl . =
o Stockpiled Soil Sample Analytical Results
’ W 0,,_,1_1_) “ 496 Es 444 Hegenberger Road

. Oakland, California
4 Wﬁﬂx:‘%, (concentrations in milligrams per kilogram)
b T galientss !
_/"_‘//&ampl:-,—r’I‘PHd1 TPHm® | TPHg' | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- Xylenes
- Number benzene

@P'(‘ama 1-A-E <307 330 <10 | <0.0050 [ <0.0050 |<0.0050 | <0.0050
2-A-E <20’ 440 <1.0 <0,0050 | <0,0050 | <0.0050 | <0,0050
3-A-F <20° 170 <1.0 <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <(0.0050
) 4-A-E | <10° 110 <1.0 | <0.0050 [ <0.0050 [ <0.0050 [ <0.0050
m > aw . 5-A-E <10* 240 <1.0 <(,0050 | <0,0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050
n s r:[p 6-A-E 37° 320 <10 <0.005¢ | <0.0050 [ <0.0050 | <0.0050
{ ‘F 7-A-E 21° 280 <1.0 <0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050
8-A-E <10* 180 <1.0 <0,0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050

TPHd" - total petroleun hydrocarbons as diesel.

TPHm® - total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil. Lab reports contain the

notation: “Oil range pattern is consistent with the presence of asphalt in the
sample,” for cach sample reporting detectable concentrations of TPHm.
TPHg' - total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline,
- Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.
- Not typical diesel.

5

After receipt of the laboratory results, NWE contacted Mr. Stewart Podolsky of
| WEST to discuss the results, especially the reported detection of TPHm, Mr.
Podolsky indicated that the chromatograms of each sample indicated the
presence of asphalt in the soil stockpile (even though quantified as motor oil on
the lab reports, the pattern indicated the TPH was in the asphalt range). Mr.
Podolsky indicated that asphalt will dissolve slowly in soil and if the stockpiled
soil has been at the site for a while, it would not be surprising to detect the
presence of asphalt in the soil samples. NWE personnel did note the presence
| of asphalt (along with bits of concrete and other materials) in the stockpiled
| soil. The field observations and laboratory results are consistent with the
presence of asphalt, which may have been removed from the site at the same
time the stockpiled soil was generated.

TPHd at concentrations less than 50 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), NWE
proposes that the stockpiled soil be used as backfill at the subject property. A
‘ portion of the stockpiled soil will be used to backfill a tank excavation (tank
removal permits now pending with Alameda County) and the balance will be
dispersed at locations on the site that are presently bare soil. Since the site

Since the stockpiled soil does not contain TPHg, or BTEX, and only contains
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occupies a lot exceeding one acre in area, it is anticipated that the soil can be
dispersed without creating mounds or slopes. NWE proposes to move the
stockpiled soil at the same time as equipment is on site to remove the
underground storage tanks, a__rEi__cipated to be in late March or eatly April 1996,

Please call the undersigned if you have questions or need additional
information.

Sincerely,

ol Lo Gon

Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

Attachments

cc:.  Ms. Sandra Hutson, The Edward Pike Company
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February 28, 1996
Sample Log 14024

Mark Isbell

Northwest Envirocon, Inc.
1828 Tribute Road, Suite A
Sacramento, CA 95815

Subject: Analytical Results for 8 Soil Samples
Identified as: 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Received: 02/16/96
Purchase Order: SC960500104

Dear Mr. Isbell:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
February 28, 1996 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):
"BTEX" (EPA 8020/5030)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have guestions regarding

procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Noesa A,

S¥ewart Podolsky /

Senior Chemist




Sample Log 14024

LiD24-0a

Sample: 2-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampleqd : 02/16/96

Extracted: 02/26/96 QC Batch : DS960207
bDilution : 1;:5 Run Log : 832acC
Matrix : soil
Measured
Paramneter {MRL) aornq Value .y
TPH as Diesel (20) <20 *
TPH as Motor 0il (10) : 440

0il range pattern isg consistent with the presence of

* Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.
asphalt in the sample.
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Dare: 02-27-36 Ting: 04:35: 41

Sieuart Podolsky
Column ¢ C.83ma 1D X 18m 09§ CIWd Sciemificy Senior Chemigt
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Sample Log 14024

14024=05

Sample: 3-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Extracted: 02/26/96 QC Batch : DS960207
Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 8323C
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) mg/xg Value ug/xg
TPH as Diesel (20) <20 *
TPH as Motor 0il {10) 170

* Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.

0il range pattern is consistent with the presence of
asphalt in the sample.

10 mV

W | ml
A Addl |y

Date: 02-27-98 Time: 02:54:04
Column § 0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 (J&H Scientific

Steuwart Podolsky

Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 14024

14024-06
Sample: 4-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger {Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Extracted: 02/26/96 QC Batch : DS260207
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7303F
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL} ng/xqg Value ng/kqg
TPH as Diesel (10) <10 *
TPH as Motor 0il (10) 110

* Increased reporting limit due to oil range interference.

0il range pattern is consistent with the presence of
asphalt in the sample.

25 my

‘J Motor 0il
£ Ly

Date: 02-27-96 Time: 10:14:16

Steuart Podol sk-,/

Column = 0.53mm ID X 15m Rtx-1 <Restek Corporatiom Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 14024

14024-03
Sample: 5-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05~-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Extracted: 02/26/96 QC Batch : DS960207
Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 8323C
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (.MRL) wa kg Value ng/Kg
TPH as Diesel (10) <10 *
TPH as Motor 0il (10) 240

* Increased reporting limit due to o0il range interference.

0il range pattern is consistent with the presence of
asphalt in the sample.

i0 mW

I\ o
Hotor 0il
ALl

Bate: 02-27-96 Time: 02:20:35 Stewart Podolsk
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DBI ¢(J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 14024

14024=04
Sample: 6-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Extracted: 02/26/96 QC Batch : DS960207
Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 7303E
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) =a/xq Value ag/xg
TPH as Diesel (5.0) 37 %
TPH as Motor 0il (10) 320

* Not typical Diesel.

0il range pattern is consistent with the presence of
asphalt in the sample.

10 my

r Diesel Motor 0il
EPA Mod 8015 ,X:j. v

Date: 02-27-3¢ Time: 02:20:35 Stewart Podolsk
Columny z 0.53mm ID X 15m Rtx-1 <(Restek Corporation) Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 14024

14024-01
Sample: 7-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Extracted: 02/26/96 QC Batch : DS5960207
Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 7303F
Matrix : Soil
, Measured
Paranmeter (MRL) ma/xg Value ng/xg
TPH as Diesel (5.0) 21 *
TPH as Motor 0il (10) 280

* Not typical Diesel.

0il range pattern is consistent with the presence of
asphalt in the sample.

10 WV

]_ Diesel Motor 0il
¢

Date: 02~27-9¢€ Time: 09:;40:42 Stewart Podolsku‘
Column ; 0.53mm ID X 15m Rtx—-1 {(Restek Corporation) Senior Chemist




- =y 7 4 | e

Sample Log 14024

1402402

Sample: 8-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Extracted: 02/26/96 QC Batch : D596020D7
Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 8323C
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ag/kg vValue ag/kg
TPH as Diesel {(10) <10 *
TPH as Motor Cil (10) 180

* Increased reporting limit due to o0il range interference.

0il range pattern is consistent with the presence of
asphalt in the sample.

10 my

[
p— ' Motor Qil /0%/9(6’-1

Date: 02-27-96 Time: Dl:47:12
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 (J&W Scientific)

Stewart Podolsk
Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 14024

14024=07
Sample: 1-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2139d
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) =ng/xg Value wg/kg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 107 %
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Sample Log 14024

14024-08
Sample: 2-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2139d
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wg/kg Value ng/xg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <,0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 99 %
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Sample: 3-A,B,C,D,E

Sample Log 14024

14024-05

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)

Sampled : 02/16/96
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

Parameter (MRL) ng/kg
Benzene (.0050)
Toluene (.0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xylenes (.0050)
TPH as Gasoline (1.0)

Surrogate Recovery

QC Batch

21394

Measured
Va l ue ng/kg

<.0050
<.0050
<.0050
<.0050
<1l.0

105 %

(] + [+r] —t i i
c s o o T LI ety time in seconds
s - ™ ] - [T 0 D
-
e o
o
3 £
O N, o
=g -
o
=1
Em
af
Ld
v . [ oo U
Cc e c w EC C
[ i [T [ K
N 3 Nt e
e & = e
[ o @5 =
] [ o7
o
£a
=
v
+ I
+ 155
+ 1)
[
5]
-
"
N
b
g k]
] 9
22 ¢
o5
—
Lo
]
=
I N — LY L A
. .
N ] . R
3 s 1]
3

Date Analyzed: 02-27-96
Column : O.53mm ID X 3O0m DEMAX ¢J&l Scientificy

odl Kiff l \
egior Chemist




=T 7 407 | T

Sample: 4-A,B,C,D,E

Sample Log 14024

14024-06

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)

Sampled : 02/16/96
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Seoil

Parameter (MRL) wa/ka
Benzene (.0050)
Toluene (-0050)
Ethylbenzene (.0050)
Total Xylenes (.0050)
TPH as Gasoline (1.0)

Surrogate Recovery

QC Batch

2139d

Measured
Value ag/xg

————— — ————————————

<.0050
<.0050
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<.0050
<1.0

104 %
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Sample Log 14024

14024-03
Sample: 5-A,B,C,D.E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 21394
Matrix : Seoil

Measured

Parameter {MRL) ng/q Value wg/kg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline o (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 104 %
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Sample Log 14024

14024-04
Sample: 6-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 21394
Matrix : Secil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ag/xq Value ng/xg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 104 %

time in seconds
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Sample Log 14024

14024-01
Sample: 7-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2139c
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter {(MRL) wy/xg Value wa/xg

| Benzene (.0050) <.,0050

| Toluene (.0050) <,0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 102 %
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Sample Log 14024

14024-02
Sample: 8-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 21394
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) nq/xg Value ag/xqg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <,0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 105 %
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Sample Log 14024

14024-07
Sample: 1-A,B,C,D,E

From : 444 Hegenberger (Proj. # 05-000428)
Sampled : 02/16/96

Extracted: 02/26/96 QC Batch : DS%60207
Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 8323C
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) wa/xg Value ngxg
TPH as Diesel ({30) <30 *
TPH as Motor Oil (10) 330

* Increased reporting limit due to o0il range interference.

0il range pattern is consistent with the presence of
asphalt in the sample.
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Date: 02-27-96 Time: D4:01:25 Stewart Pudnls?d
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 {J8W Scientific) Senior Chemist
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